立法會 Legislative Council

(issued by email only) LC Paper No. CB(3) 601/20-21

Ref : CB(3)/B/TH/1 (20-21)

Tel: 3919 3328

Date: 27 May 2021

From: Clerk to the Legislative Council

To : All Members of the Legislative Council

Council meeting of 2 June 2021

Proposed amendments to Revenue (First Registration Tax and Licence Fees for Motor Vehicles) Bill 2021

Further to LC Paper No. CB(3) 586/20-21 issued on 24 May 2021, the President has given permission for the following Members to move amendments to the captioned Bill, subject to the Bill receiving Second Reading:

Amendment movers (set out in order of receipt of amendments)	Number of admissible	Appendix
	amendments	
Hon Frankie YICK	2	1
Hon SHIU Ka-fai	13	2

2. As directed by the President, the proposed amendments are attached for Members' consideration.

(Thomas CHAN) for Clerk to the Legislative Council

Encls.

Revenue (First Registration Tax and Licence Fees for Motor Vehicles) Bill 2021

Committee Stage

Amendments to be moved by the Honourable Frankie YICK Chi-ming

Amendment Proposed In the proposed section 12, by adding— "(2A) Subsection (4) also applies if— (a) first registration tax for a private car is payable under section 4F(1)(a) by the registered distributor or registered importer who is selling the private car; and (b) the registered distributor or registered importer proves to the Commissioner's satisfaction that the private car has been shipped on board a vessel for export to Hong Kong on or before 19 March 2021.". In the proposed section 12(5), by deleting "(2)(b)" and substituting "(2)(b), (2A)(b)".

Revenue (First Registration Tax and Licence Fees for Motor Vehicles) Bill 2021

Committee Stage

Amendments to be moved by the Honourable SHIU Ka-fai

Clause	Amendment Proposed
Long title	By deleting everything after "financial year" and substituting a full stop.
1	By deleting subclause (2) and substituting— "(2) This Ordinance comes into operation on 24 February 2022.".
2	By deleting "2, 3 and 4" and substituting "2 and 3".
3	By deleting the clause.
4	By deleting subclause (1).
5	In the proposed regulation 62A(1), in the definition of <i>pre-amended Schedule 2</i> , by deleting "11 a.m. on 24 February 2021" and substituting "24 February 2022".
5	In the proposed regulation 62A(2), by deleting "2021" (wherever appearing) and substituting "2022".
5	In the proposed regulation 62A(2), by deleting "(as read together with regulation 64)".
5	In the proposed regulation 62A(3), by deleting "2021" (wherever appearing) and substituting "2022".
5	In the proposed regulation $62A(4)$, by deleting "(as read together with regulation $64(3)$)".
5	In the proposed regulation 62A(4), by deleting "2021" (wherever appearing) and substituting "2022".
6	By deleting subclause (1) and substituting— "(1) Schedule 2— Repeal "& 59]"
	Substitute
	", 59 & 62A]".".

By deleting the Part.

Part 4